DENNIS CONARD, SHERIFF



Thomas B. Gibbs Chief Deputy Sheriff

EMERGENCY 9-1-1 (563) 326-8625 (563) 326-8689 (Fax)

400 West 4th Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1187 www.scottcountyiowa.com sheriff@scottcountyiowa.com

Date:

March 8, 2016

Memo To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

Sheriff Dennis Conard

REF:

Iowa Homeland Security Grant Purchase

Enclosed is the bid and purchase order for the Quad City Bomb Squad Vehicle for \$137,978. This vehicle will be purchased with the Iowa Homeland Security Grant the Board approved on January 20, 2016, in the amount of \$138,000. Two responses were received through the bid process, the enclosed bid from LDV, Inc. and the other bid from Farber Specialty Vehicles for \$253,941.

Because the award is from the 2014 lowa Homeland Security grant, there is a time crunch. The vehicle must be delivered, paid for, and the grant must be completed by June 30, 2016.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.





GSA PRICING PAGE:

Total commercial price as specified, FOB origin	\$	147,570.00
GSA 1 unit discounted price as specified	\$	136,951.00
Industrial Funding Fee (IFF) GSA 1 unit discounted price as specified with IFF	\$ \$	1,027.00 137,978.00
OOA 1 unit discounted price as specified with it i	Ψ	101,010.00

Delivery terms: 120 days ARO

GSA pricing is not in effect until models are approved for the LDV schedule. Please consult a Sales Specialist before submitting an order to purchase.

Payment Terms: Net 30

Quote is firm for 90 days from specification date

Quoted price does not include any applicable FET, federal, state or local tax unless specified

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 10, 2016

APPROVAL OF THE BID/PURCHASE ORDER FOR \$137,978 FROM LDV, INC. FOR THE QUAD CITY BOMB SQUAD VEHICLE THROUGH THE 2014 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board hereby approves the purchase of the Quad City

 Bomb Squad vehicle for \$137,978 through LDV, Inc. with the funds

 from the Iowa Department of Homeland Security & Emergency

 Management grant.
- Section 2. That the Board approves purchase of this vehicle.
- Section 3. That the Sheriff is approved to order and purchase this vehicle.
- Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.